Programme
First Semester

Section One:  Ghosts
Week One:
Tuesday 30 September - Prodigies and Apparitions in England: Warning Pieces (1643): Setting the Scene

Thursday 2 October: - Ghosts and Vaine Imagings

Texts from Ludwig Lavater, Of Ghosts and Spiryts Walking by Night (1572), Part I.

Week Two:
Tuesday 7 October:- What to do when you see a Ghost

Texts from Ludwig Lavater, part III.

Thursday 9 October:- Mother Leakey’s Ghost

Texts from State Papers Domestic, 1637; John Quick, 1709; Hamlet’s Ghost.

Week Three:
Tuesday 14 October:- Late Medieval Christianity and the End of Purgatory

Texts from late-medieval will evidence; and surviving funerary monuments

Thursday 16 October:  The Debate about Purgatory in Protestant England

Texts: Selections from Simon Fish, Supplication of Beggars and John Rastell, A new boke of purgatory (1530)

Week Four:
Tuesday 21 October:  The Protestant Way of Dying

Texts: A true relation of an apparition in the likenesse of a Bird with a whitebrest, that appeared hovering over the Death-beds of some of the children of Mr James Oxenham of Sale Monachorum, Devon (London, 1641)

‘The Ordre for the burial of the dead’ from The Book of Common Prayer (1549)

Thursday 23 October:  Good and Bad Deaths

Texts: Selections from Robert Abbot The young-man's vvarning-peece: or A sermon preached at the burial of William Rogers, apothecary. Together with an historie of his sinful life and woefull death: Dedicated to the young-men of the parish, especially to his companions (London, 1636)
George Abbot, A sermon preached at Westminster May 26. 1608 at the funerall solemnities of the Right Honorable Thomas Earle of Dorset, late l. high treasurer of England (1608)
Week Five:
Tuesday 29 October:  Ghosts, Fairies, Frauds and the Natural World

Texts: The seuerall notorious and levvd cousnages of Iohn VVest, and Alice VVest, falsely called the King and Queene of Fayries (London, 1613)

An account of one Ann Jefferies, now living in the county of Cornwall, who was fed for six months by a small sort of airy people call'd fairies, and of the strange and wonderful cures she performed with slaves and medicines she received from them, for which she never took one penny of her patients (London, 1696)

Thursday 31 October:  Angels and Spiritual Presences

Texts: Selections from Martin Luther, A frutfull sermon of the moost euangelicall wryter M. Luther, made of the angelles vpo[n] the. xviii. chapi. of Mathew translated out of laten in to Englyshe (London, 1548)

Urbanus Regius, An homelye or sermon of good and euill angels: preached by the Reuerend D. Vrbanus Rhegius, pastor and superintendent of Christes Church at Zelle in Saxony. Anno. 1537. Newly translated into English by Ric. Ro. citizen of London. 1583.
Week Six:
[MONDAY (eve) 3 NOVEMBER: GHOST WALK: Meet outside City Hall at 7.15pm, £4 student, £5 everyone else]
Tuesday 4 November:  Ghosts, Spirits and the Scientific Movement

Text: Joseph Glanvil, Saducismus Triumphatus: Or, A full and plain Evidence, concerning Witches and Apparitions (London, 1681)

Selections from Thomas Hobbes, Leviathan (London, 1651)

[Date and time to be altered from Thursday 6 November]:  Daniel Defoe and the History and Reality of Apparitions

Text:  Daniel Defoe, History and Reality of Apparitions (1727).

______________________

Section Two:  Witches
Week Eight: [SEMINAR SESSION IN THE SPECIAL COLLECTIONS?]
Tuesday 18 November:  The Crime of Witchcraft

Texts: the 1563 Statute against Witchcraft; selections of English witchcraft depositions, with some material from Richard Bernard, A Guide to Grad Iury Men (1627)

Thursday 20 November:  Print, Polemic, and Popular Anxiety

Session in the Special Collections of the University Library

Week Nine:
Tuesday 25 November:  Continental Comparisons: witchcraft in Lorraine and Bavaria

Texts: selections of witchcraft depositions from the duchy of Lorraine

Thursday 27 November:  Witchcraft Sensationalism: witchcraft pamphlets

Texts: Agnes Waterhouse: Alse Gooderige

Week Ten:
Tuesday 2 December:  Witchcraft as experienced by a Yorkshire Gentleman

Text: Edward Fairfax’s Daemonologia; with some related material from Alexander Roberts, A Treatise of Witchcraft (1616)

Thursday 4 December:  The Crime of Witchcraft Doubted by a Kentish Gentleman

Text: Reginald Scot, Discoverie of Witchcraft, and associated texts reacting to it

Week Eleven:
Tuesday 9 December:  The Crime of Witchcraft Validated by a Monarch

Text:  James VI (and I), Daemonologie (1597) and selected trial documentation of witches investigated in Scotland

Thursday 11 December: The Witch-Craze in Lancashire

Texts: T. Potts, The wonderfull Discoverie (1613)

Week Twelve:
Tuesday 16 December:  The Witch-Craze in Essex

Texts: A true and exact relation’¦ (1645); The Discovery of Witches (1647).

Thursday 18 December: Witches on Stage (and Screen)

Texts:  Ben Jonson’s ‘Masque of Queens’ (1609) and Shakespeare’s Macbeth
Possible screening of Nicolas Hytner’s film version of Arthur Miller’s The Crucible (1996).

________________________

Second Semester

Week One:
Tuesday 11 February:  Demonic Possession and ‘Popish Impostures’
Texts:  The Strange Torments of Thomas Darling (1597); The Boy of Bilson (1622), and other cases of demonic possession

Thursday 13 February: Rituals and Religious Controversy: Exorcism

Texts:  Samuel Harsnett, A declaration of egregious popish impostures (1603) and associated Harsnett texts and controversy.

Possible Screening of Ken Russell’s Film: The Devils (1971)

Week Two
Tuesday 17 February:  The Dangers of ‘Sadducism’ and the Defence of Witchcraft

Text:  Joseph Glanvill, Saducismus Triumphatus
Thursday 19 February:  An Encyclopaedia of Magic, Sorcery and Witchcraft:

Texts:  Richard Boulton, Compleat History of Magick, Sorcery and Witchcraft (1715); its critics and his response.

Section Three: Portents
Week Three
Tuesday 24 February:  Sudden Deaths and Providential Punishment: Protestant Views of Providence

Texts:  Selections from Thomas Beard’ Theatre of God’s Judgments (1597)

Thursday 26 February: Miracles, Holy Wells and Magical Healing

Texts:  Selections from Richard Sheldon, A survey of the miracles of the Church of Rome (1616); The Jesuits Miracles (1607), etc

Week Four: 
Tuesday 3 March: ‘Visible Sermons’: Portents and the Formation of Protestant Piety

Texts:  Selections from pamphlets and sermons responding to outbreaks of plague and warfare: selections from autobiographical accounts of God’s providences to individuals

Thursday 5 March: Providence and the Natural World

Texts:  Selected pamphlets and published sermons on earthquakes, fires and floods

Week Five
Tuesday 10 March: Monstrous Births and Unnatural Happenings

Texts:  Selected pamphlets

Thursday 12 March: Almanacs, Prognostications and Political Change

Texts:  Selections of surviving almanacs from the period of the reformation and the civil war

Week Six:
Tuesday 17 March: Consulting an Astrologer: Richard Napier’s casebooks

Texts; Selections of consultations from the astrologer Richard Napier

Thursday 19 March: Prophets, Seers and Messiahs

Texts:  Pamphlets on Mistress Nixon; Mother Shipton, and Eva Fliegen 

Week Seven
Tuesday 24 March:  Providence and the Godly Nation

Texts:  A selection of ‘Fast Sermons’; texts on the Gunpowder Plot

Thursday 26 March:  Prophecy and the Millennium: The ‘Fifth Monarchy’
Texts: A selection of Fifth Monarchist and radical texts, focusing on Abiezer Coppe

Week Eight
Monday 30 March:  Robert Boyle’s Vacuum Pump: The New Experience of Nature

Texts:  Boyle’s description of the vacuum pump; and Hobbes’ response

Thursday 2 April:  NO CLASS 

Easter Vacation

Week Nine
Monday 27 April:  Changing Views of Nature: Robert Hooke's Micrographia
Thursday 7 May:  Student Presentations:  Tuesday 12 May:  Student Presentations

Thursday 14 May:  Student Presentations

Week Eleven:
Tuesday 19 May:  Student Presentations

Thursday 21 May:  Student Presentations and Final Revision

Reading Week

_________________________

